BOARD OF ADJUSTMENT
Thursday, January 20, 2022 - 7:00 pm
200 Civic Center Drive, Lake Saint Louis, Missouri 63367
For more information or if individual accommodations are required, contact
Brenda Cueller at 636-625-7936 or bcueller@lakesaintlouis.com.

AGENDA
I.

CALL TO ORDER

II.

ROLL CALL
Present
______
______
______
______
______

Mark Peterson, Chairman
Thomas Bach
Benjamin Borengasser
Robert Carrothers
Diane Mispagel
Also present:

Absent
______
______
______
______
______

Louis Clayton, AICP, Director of Community Development
Brenda Cueller, Recording Secretary
Patricia Beckerle, Board Attorney

III.

APPROVAL OF AGENDA

IV.

APPROVAL OF MEETING MINUTES
Regular meeting of May 20, 2021

V.

PUBLIC HEARING - NEW BUSINESS
1.

321 Crystal Brook Court – Lot 50 Manors at Meadowbrook Plat Two
Subdivision
Consideration of an appeal submitted by Stacey Sappington,
applicant/property owner, for the following variances associated with the
construction of a swimming pool:
 A 5-foot variance from the 15-foot side setback for pools (Table
410.130.G, Permitted Setback Projections).
 A 2-foot 10-inch variance from the 15-foot rear setback for pools (Table
410.130.G, Permitted Setback Projections).
 A 6-foot 9-inch variance from the 15-foot rear setback for pool aprons
(Table 410.130.G, Permitted Setback Projections).
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VI.

BOARD AND STAFF COMMENTS

VII.

ADJOURNMENT
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CITY OF LAKE SAINT LOUIS
BOARD OF ADJUSTMENT
MEETING AND PUBLIC HEARING
MAY 20, 2021
JOURNAL AND MINUTES
The Board of Adjustment hearing for the City of Lake Saint Louis, Missouri met in regular
session and for a public hearing on Thursday, May 20, 2021, at 5:00 p.m. in City Hall,
200 Civic Center Drive, Lake Saint Louis, Missouri.
ROLL CALL:
Mark Peterson, Chairman, presided over the meeting. The members present:
Benjamin Borengasser, Thomas Bach, Robert Carrothers, and Diane Mispagel.
Also present: Louis Clayton, Director of Community Development; Patricia
Beckerle, Board Attorney; Brenda Cueller, Community Development Assistant;
and Patsy Mayberry, Certified Court Reporter.
APPROVAL OF AGENDA: May 20, 2021
Thomas Bach made a motion to approve the Board of Adjustment agenda as
submitted.
The motion was seconded by Diane Mispagel and passed
unanimously.
THE AGENDA FOR THE MAY 20, 2021, BOARD OF ADJUSTMENT HEARING STANDS
APPROVED AS SUBMITTED.
MINUTES FROM:

February 18, 2021, Board of Adjustment Hearing

Thomas Bach made a motion to waive the reading of the minutes from the
February 18, 2021, hearing and approve same as submitted. The motion was
seconded by Diane Mispagel and passed unanimously.
THE MINUTES FROM THE FEBRUARY 18, 2021, BOARD OF ADJUSTMENT
HEARING STAND APPROVED AS SUBMITTED.
PUBLIC HEARING:
1.

15 Harbor Point Court – Lot 8 Lake Saint Louis Harbor Point Estates
Subdivision
Consideration of an appeal submitted by Greg Raeman, applicant/property
owner, to construct a 184-square-foot front deck requesting a variance from
Section 420.140 of the Municipal Code, Standards for All Accessory Uses
and Structures, requiring that accessory structures be located in rear and
side yards only.

CITY OF LAKE SAINT LOUIS
BOARD OF ADJUSTMENT
MEETING AND PUBLIC HEARING
MAY 20, 2021
(JOURNAL AND MINUTES)
Patricia Beckerle, Board Attorney, presented the following items to be entered into
the record. The items accepted, marked, and entered into evidence were:
Exhibit 1 – The Board of Adjustment Application submitted by the Applicant.
Exhibit 2 – The Staff Report
Exhibit 3 – The Special Warranty Deed for the Property showing title to the
Property in the Applicant and his wife.
Exhibit 4 – Site plan, deck plan, and detail drawings prepared by Jeremy
Beecheler depicting the existing residence and proposed
replacement and new deck (collectively, the “Site Plan”).
Exhibit 5 – Four (4) photographs showing the existing deck on the front of the
property, two (2) photographs showing the proposed deck railing to
be used, and one (1) photograph depicting another property with a
deck on the front of the residence.
Exhibit 6 –The City Code.
Steve Raeman was sworn in and testified that he and his wife purchased the home
four years ago. He stated the home has an existing deck and staircase in the front
yard to access the front door. Mr. Raeman testified that the deck is deteriorating
and needs to be replaced for safety reasons. He also noted that he would like to
add an additional deck halfway between the height of the existing deck and the
property grade. Mr. Raeman testified that he did consider an alternate location for
the front door to a location by an existing window on the front façade, but the roof
line of the home prohibited that relocation. It was noted if the front door were
relocated, it would still be a few feet above grade.

Jeremy Beecheler, contractor, was sworn in and testified regarding the
construction and materials for the deck replacement and additional deck. He
testified the replacement and additional deck would be constructed with composite
materials and a cable railing system, noting the deck’s structure would be
concealed with an apron of the same composite material. It was noted the
staircase risers would be covered with the same composite material.
The Board discussed the existing 73.5-square-foot front deck replacement and the
proposed new 184-square-foot two-tiered deck. They questioned if installing a
patio in place of the additional deck was considered or expanding the deck at the
same height was considered.
Mr. Beecheler testified the cost of a concrete deck in place of the additional deck
would be more expensive and not provide the safety of a two-tiered deck with
staircases.

CITY OF LAKE SAINT LOUIS
BOARD OF ADJUSTMENT
MEETING AND PUBLIC HEARING
MAY 20, 2021
(JOURNAL AND MINUTES)

Mr. Raeman testified an expanded deck at the same height would not fit the design
of his home.
Louis Clayton, Director of Community Development, was sworn in and testified the
existing deck which is a nonconforming structure may be maintained and repaired
but cannot be replaced without a variance being granted. He noted that decks are
to be located in the side or rear yards, which would not allow an additional deck to
be built in the front yard.
Public hearing closed.
NEW BUSINESS:
1.

15 Harbor Point Court – Lot 8 Lake Saint Louis Harbor Point Estates
Subdivision
Consideration of an appeal submitted by Greg Raeman, applicant/property
owner, to construct a 184-square-foot front deck requesting a variance from
Section 420.140 of the Municipal Code, Standards for All Accessory Uses
and Structures, requiring that accessory structures be located in rear and
side yards only.

GENERAL DISCUSSION:
The Board discussed the testimony given to construct a 184-square-foot front deck
requesting a variance from Section 420.140 of the Municipal Code, Standards for
All Accessory Uses and Structures, requiring that accessory structures be located
in rear and side yards only.
The Board reviewed the evidence and the requirements for granting the
Variance under the Code.
MOTION TO APPROVE VARIANCE: (15 Harbor Point Court – Lot 8 Lake Saint Louis
Harbor Point Estates Subdivision)
Thomas Bach made a motion to grant a 184-square-foot variance from the 1,980square-foot maximum area permitted to be contained within a pool barrier. The
motion was seconded by Diane Mispagel. The poll of the Board being ayes:
Benjamin Borengasser, Robert Carrothers, Diane Mispagel, Thomas Bach, and
Mark Peterson; nays: none. The vote was 5 to 0 in favor and the motion is granted.

CITY OF LAKE SAINT LOUIS
BOARD OF ADJUSTMENT
MEETING AND PUBLIC HEARING
MAY 20, 2021
(JOURNAL AND MINUTES)
ADJOURNMENT:
There being no further business to come before the Board of Adjustment, the
hearing was, on motion duly made, seconded, and unanimously voted on,
adjourned.
THE HEARING ADJOURNED.
The hearing adjourned at approximately 5:50 p.m.

Brenda Cueller, acting as recording secretary

BOARD OF ADJUSTMENT
STAFF REPORT

MEETING DATE

January 20, 2022
321 Crystal Brook Court (Manors at Meadowbrook #2 Lot 50)

PROJECT
LOCATION

OWNER/APPLICANT Stacey Sappington
PROPOSAL

Construction of a swimming pool.
A 5-foot variance from the 15-foot side setback for pools (Table 410.130.G,
Permitted Setback Projections).

VARIANCE
REQUESTS

A 2-foot 10-inch variance from the 15-foot rear setback for pools (Table
410.130.G, Permitted Setback Projections).
A 6-foot 9-inch variance from the 15-foot rear setback for pool aprons (Table
410.130.G, Permitted Setback Projections).

STAFF

Louis Clayton, AICP, Director of Community Development

City of Lake Saint Louis - Department of Community Development ● 200 Civic Center Drive ● Lake Saint Louis, MO 63367
Phone: (636) 625-1200 ● Fax: (636) 625-7431 ● www.lakesaintlouis.com

PROJECT DESCRIPTION & VARIANCE REQUEST
The subject property measures 10,143 square feet and is located on the south side of Crystal
Brook Court in the Manors at Meadowbrook Subdivision. The 1,908-square-foot detached
house located on the property was constructed in 2009. The subject property and adjacent
properties all contain detached houses and are zoned R-3 PUD.
The applicant proposes the construction of a 528 square-foot swimming pool in the rear yard.
As specified in Table 410.130.G, Permitted Setback Projections, the minimum setback
requirement for pools (measured from the pool lip or edge) is 15 feet from the rear and side
property lines, and the minimum setback requirement for pool aprons is half of the required side
or rear setback (for this property, the pool apron setback is 15 feet from the rear property line,
and 4 feet from the side property line). The proposed pool encroaches into the required side and
rear setbacks, and the proposed pool apron encroaches into the required rear setback.
The applicant has submitted an appeal to the Board of Adjustment for the following:




A 5-foot variance from the 15-foot side setback for pools (Table 410.130.G, Permitted
Setback Projections).
A 2-foot 10-inch variance from the 15-foot rear setback for pools (Table 410.130.G,
Permitted Setback Projections).
A 6-foot 9-inch variance from the 15-foot rear setback for pool aprons (Table 410.130.G,
Permitted Setback Projections).

STANDARDS FOR VARIANCES
Staff’s analysis is based on a preliminary assessment of the applicable ordinances, information
provided by the applicant, and observations made of the site and its environs. As specified in
Section 405.230(C)(6)(b)(1) of the Municipal Code, the Board of Adjustment shall not grant a
variance unless it shall, in each case, make specific written findings of fact directly based upon
the particular evidence presented to it that support the following conclusions:
1. The variance requested arises from a condition which is unique to the property in
question and which is not ordinarily found in the same zoning district and is not
created by an action or actions of the property owner or the applicant;
APPLICANT RESPONSE: Refer to application.
STAFF OBSERVATIONS: The subject property is 3,898 square feet smaller than the
average lot in the subdivision (14,041 square feet) and 4,882 square feet smaller than
the average size of lots in the subdivision with swimming pools (15,025 square feet). The
lot is irregularly shaped due to its location on a cul-de-sac curve. As a result, the
buildable area for the property is smaller than most lots in the subdivision.
The pool has been sited to maintain an existing deck and only direct access to the rear
yard. The deck is proposed to be reduced in size and reconfigured as part of the pool
construction; however, the deck and rear door could be removed entirely and are not
required by the building code.
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2. The granting of the variance will not adversely affect the rights of adjacent property
owners or residents;
APPLICANT RESPONSE: Refer to application.
STAFF OBSERVATIONS: The proposed pool would not adversely affect the rights of
adjacent property owners or residents, but it may impact them visually. The applicant
has submitted seven letters of support from neighboring property owners, including three
of the four adjacent properties (47 Rocky Brook Court, 319 Crystal Brook Court and 323
Crystal Brook Court).
3. The strict application of the provisions of this Code from which a variance is
requested will constitute unnecessary hardship upon the property owner represented
in the application and would deprive the applicant of rights commonly enjoyed by
other properties in the same district;
APPLICANT RESPONSE: Refer to application.
STAFF OBSERVATIONS: Strict application of the setback requirements for pools would
prohibit the construction of a reasonably sized swimming pool like the one that is
proposed or would require the removal of an existing deck and only direct access to the
rear yard.
There are eight existing swimming pools in the subdivision (out of 178 total lots).
The subject property is 3,898 square feet smaller than the average lot in the subdivision
(14,041 square feet) and 4,882 square feet smaller than the average size of lots in the
subdivision with swimming pools (15,025 square feet). The two smallest lots with
swimming pools in the subdivision are comparable in size to the subject property but
both are regularly shaped lots.
4. Granting the requested variance will not confer on the applicant any special privilege
that is denied by this Title to other land, structures, or buildings in the same district;
APPLICANT RESPONSE: Refer to application.
STAFF OBSERVATIONS: Granting the variance will not confer on the applicant any
special privilege and will allow the construction a reasonably sized pool and the retention
of an existing deck and only direct access to the rear yard.
5. Granting the variance desired will not violate the general spirit and intent of this Code
nor adversely affect the public health, safety, order, convenience or general welfare of
the community.
APPLICANT RESPONSE: Refer to application.
STAFF OBSERVATIONS: Due to their potential visual impacts, the Municipal Code
requires pools to be set back a minimum distance from adjacent properties. The
potential visual impacts associated with the pool could be mitigated with landscaping.
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REVIEW CONSIDERATIONS
As specified in Section 405.230(C)(6)(b)(2) of the Municipal Code, the Board of Adjustment
shall consider the extent to which the evidence presented demonstrates that:
1. The particular physical surroundings, shape or topographical condition of the property
involved would result in a practical difficulty or unnecessary hardship upon or for the
owner, lessee or occupant, as distinguished from a mere inconvenience, if the provisions
of this Chapter were literally enforced;
2. The request for a variance is not based exclusively upon the desire of the owner, lessee,
occupant or applicant to secure a greater financial return from the property;
3. The granting of the variance will not be materially detrimental or injurious to other
property or improvements in the neighborhood in which the property is located; and
4. The proposed variance will not impair an adequate supply of light or air to adjacent
property, substantially increase the congestion in the public streets, increase the danger
of fire, endanger the public safety, or substantially diminish or impair property values
within the neighborhood.

BOARD ACTION
The Board of Adjustment should consider all testimony and relevant facts to render its decision.
The Board should articulate its findings of fact based on the criteria for consideration of
variances into the record in support of its decision. After hearing the testimony and all relevant
facts, the Board of Adjustment may, at its discretion:
1. Approve the requested variance(s) as presented or with specific conditions.
2. Table this item for further review.
3. Deny the requested variance(s) as presented.
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